## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 104

#### Chapter 104.

Resolve relating to indexing papers and records in the Land Office.

Land office, indexing papers in. Whereas, The legislature of eighteen hundred ninety-three directed that the plans and records in the land office should be properly indexed, the work has been attended to as far as possible with the means at command, but as there are no funds for continuing the work, therefore be it

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and six hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six be appropriated for that purpose, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved March 25, 1895.

#### Chapter 105.

Resolve in favor of the town of Prentiss.

Prentiss, town of, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of state, out of the school funds of the current year, to the town of Prentiss, the sum of one hundred and forty-nine dollars and sixty-nine cents, it being a balance equitably due said town as its proportion of the school funds for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four.

Approved March 25, 1895.

#### Chapter 106.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of. Resolved, That ten per cent of the shore rentals of the Penobscot tribe of Indians for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-five and eighteen hundred and ninety-six be taken and expended for municipal purposes of said tribe and that the same be expended in the years eighteen hundred and ninety-five and eighteen hundred and ninety-six, under the direction of the Indian agent.

Approved March 25, 1895.